R

kX

«70-

STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROL.S

IPA.42429 D

-70-

STEERING SYSTEM

v

L

STEERING BRAKES AND CONTRCLS — Cantivuen

e ammen DESCRIPTION iy e DESCRIFPTION
1 272 182 R1 SPRING, brake locking pawl {2) 13 PIN, steering brake rod outer adjustable
clevis end cotter (5/32 x 1-1/8") (2}
2 PIN, brake pedal ratchet pawl pivot 14 144 247 CLEVIS, adjusting steering brake rod
cotter (1/8 x 3/4") outer (2°
3 272 177 R91 PAWL, LLH brake ratchet .
15 311 19! R1 PIN, steering brake rod outex adjustable
4 274 200 R92 SUPPORT, LH brake pedal clevis end (2)
5/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) 15A 277 061 R11  ANCHOR, brake pedal return spring
17/32 x 1-1/16 x No. 13 ga. fNat (front) {2)
WASHER 16 23370 D SPRING, steering brake return (2)
5 272 174 R11 SHAFT, LH brake pedal 168 272 157 R11 .ROD, outer steering brake (2)
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW 17 103 373 PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" cotter {2)
3/8" lock WASHER 18 103 498 PIN, steering brake rod end (2)
- 3/4" jam NUT (2)
[ 272 178 R91 PAWL, Rl brake ratchet
19 20 841 D KEY, steering brake lever inner (2)
7 PIN, brake pedal ratchet pawl pivot 20 5 813 DC LEVER, ateering brake inner (2)
cotter (1/8 ~ 3/47) . 1/2 x 1-5/8" hex-hd SCREW (2)
1/2" lock #ASHER (2)
8 272 176 R} ARM and RATCHET, RY brake pedal 21 103 498 PIN, steering brake rod inner upper ~ad (2)
5/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
: 22 269 225 R91 BAND ASSEMBLY,steering brake (2)
9 103 909 KEY, brake pedal arm and ratchet {Composed of -
(Woodruff No. i8, /4 x 1-1/8") . 1 BAMD 269 215 R91
10 311 373 R PEDAL, RH brake (will work for 272 425 R92) 1 BAND 269 218 R91
1 BAND 269 224 RY1
1! 272 167 R1 BUSHING, LH brake pedal (2) 2 PIN 269 173 Ri
12 272 171 R21 PEDAL w/two BUSHING, 272 167 R1 2 RING 269 174 R1)
LH brake
PRINTED IN UN!TFD STATES OF AMIERICA o o PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-71- -71-

] STEERING SYSTEM K3 STEERING SYSTEM

e
rer, LML
MO, lu:‘n::: DESCRIFPTION ':": T DESCRIFTION
STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS — Cowrinurn STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS — Conmnnuco
23 269 218 R91  BAND, w/LINDG and eighteen RIVET, 52 272 427 R91  LEVER, outer LH brake
269 164 R1, ceater steering brake (2) 615 227 R1 WASHER, 1-1/32" x 1-3/4" x No. .1 ga.
52 272 428 R91 LEVER, outer RH brake
25 304 948 R1 PIN, steering brake hand hinge (4) 615 227 R1 WASHER, 1-1/22" x 1-3/4" x No., !} ga.
26 269 224 R91] BAND, w/LINING and eighteen RIVET, '
269 164 R], rear steering brake (2) 51 269 229 R11 ROD, inner steering brake (2)
27 275 059 R1 RE.TAU*{ERiupper steering brake band pivot 54 269 192 R1 RING, steering brake rod outer end pin re-
joint pin (2) taining {(2)
3/8 x 3/4 hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER {2} 55 41519 D SEAL, steering brake lever outer dirt (2)
28 275 058 R1 PIN, app=r steering brake band pivot joint {2) 109 459 FITTING, brake pedal support lubrication
(Lincoln 5100) {optional with 271 282)
291 282 FITTING, brake pedal support lubrication
29 269 215 R91  BAND, w/LINING and eighteen RIVET, {Alemite 1611 BL) (optional with 109 459)
269 164 R1, f-ont stcering brake (2)
269 226 R91 PACKACE w/n:ne LININGS and fifty-four 109 459 FITTING, steering brake outer lever shalt
RIVETS, 269 164 R1, field service {for lubrication (Lincoln $1UU) (optional with
tractors with atandard size steering clutch 271 282 (2)
brake drum) (X) 271 282 FITTING, steering brake outer lever shai
lubrication (Alemite 1611 BL) (optional
with 109 459) (2)
30 LINING, steering brake band (for tractoras
with standard size steering clutch brak. 109 461 FITTING, Lt drake pedal lubrication
drume) (order 269 226 R91) (18) {Lincoln 5000} {optional with 138 322 H)
36 LINING, steuring brake band (for tractors 138 322 H FITTING, LH brake pedal lubrication
with undersize ateering clutch brake drums) (Alemite 1610 BL) (cptional with 109 46.;
{order 272 864 RY1) (18)
179 843 ANCHOR, brake pedal return spring (rear)
31 269 164 R} RIVET, steering brake band lining (108) {2}
32 148 151 SI'RING, steering brake band hinge nin NUT, 3/8" jara (for brake pedal return
retaining (7/16" groove) anring 2~ hor, rear) (2)
33 304 947 R1 PIN, steering brake band adjusting clevis (2} 212 #44 RO} PACKAGE w/nine LININGS ~nd fifty-four
34 STREW, 3/8 x 2-1/4" sg-hd. set (2) RIVETS, 269 164 R, field service (for
35 NUT, 3/8" jam (2) tractors with undersize steering clutch
brake drums) (X}
36 269 177 R1 CLEVIS, steering brake band adjusting (2)
37 269 227 R2 BRACKET, ILH steering brake anchor
: 1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hri, cap SCREW (4}
1/2' internal-tooth, lock WASHER (4) .
37 269 228 R2 BRACKET, RH steering brake anchor
1/2 % i-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3;
1/2 internal-tooth, lock WASHER (%}
38 269 182 R1 SPRING, steering brake band release {2)
19 273 753 R1 PIN, lower steering brake pivot joint {2}
40 269 183 k1 NUT, steering brake band adjusting {2)
41 148 153 SPRING, steering brake band adjusting clevis
pin retaining {9/16" groove)
42 269 186 R13 LEVER, steering btrake pivot (2)
43 304 949 R1 PIN, ateering brake rod inner lower end -
(2) .
44 PIN, steering brake rod inner end cotter
(178 x 3/47)
45 269 178 R1 HOOK, steering brake band anc h.or apring {8}
46 269 177 R1 SPRING, ~teering brake band anchor (4)
47 43 664 DC ANCHOR, »t: arn aprine ‘2
48 NUT, 1" jam . . .
49 102 639 NUT, 5/8" (2)
50 53505 D SCREW, set steering brake ban | X - Av Required
PRINTED N UMITED STATES OF AMERICA o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



¥

~74-

STEERING SYSTEM

¥

-

-74-

STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM

STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM ~ Comtinuro

Steering clutch lubrication tubes and connections

This assembly is made up of

11 driving discs { Ref. No. 321and
12 fristion discs {Ref. No. 33)

iP8-10307 8

1 ::, .E WWM\V
Mwiwmw&m G

it

PRINTED IN URITED 3ITATES OF AMERICA

D-12

PRINTED !N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



752

-75-

K1 STEERING SYSTEM K STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM ~ Continuts

1 272 449 RG2 TUBE w/NUT, 369 989 Rl steering clutch
release fork lover bearing lower grease
(2)
13 329 R1 BOLT, machine, 1/4 x 5/8" (4
1/4" jam, NUT (4)
1 /4" internal-tooth, lock WASHER (4)
2 369 939 R1 NUT, rteering clutch release fock lower
bearing grease tube connector (2)
4 35 252 D CONNECTOR, steering clutch release fork
lower bearing grease tube (2)
5 56 013 DX KEY w/PDN, 56 006 U steering clutch
release collar (2)
6 56 006 D PIN, steering clutch roleass collar key {2)
7 313914 RSl  OIL SEAL, steering clutch shaft coupling
(will work for 310 513 R%:1 and 31C 227 R91)
(2}
8 272 322 R1 RETAINER, steering clutch release
fork upper bearing felt (2)
9 56 010 D SPACER, steering clutch release lever (2)
10 56 008 D FELT, steering clutch relcase fork
upper bearing (2) -
11 -8 680 DX RETAINER w/PLUG, 103 883 steeriny
cluich releape fork upper bearing {2)
7/16 x 1-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
7/16" lock WASHER {4}
12 56 V09 D GASKET, stezring clutch release fork
upper bearing retainer (2)
12 56 009 D GASKET, ateering clutch release furk
upper bearing cage (2)
13 ST 205 A BEARING, steering clutch relrane fork
upper {2)
14 264 694 R OlL SFAL, sterring clutch releare fork
upper bearing (optional with 42 177 D) (2}
i4 42 177 D Oll. SEAL, steering clutch releanse fork
upper bearing {optional with 264 694 R91} (2)
15 86420 CAGE, steering clutch release [ork upper
bearing (2}
16 56 020 D FORK, steering clutch release (2
17 57 103 DX TUBE, steering clutch release bearing.
lower greane w/COUPLING and BRACKET
(2)
13 239 R1 BOLT, 1/4 x 5/8" machine {4}
1/4" iam, NUT (4)
1/4't jnternal-tgoth, lock WASHER (4)
R3l e A - 172602
18 251 388 Red COUPLING, ateering c¥itch shatt,
(6 T) (2)
19 251 319 R1 RETAINER, steering clutch shaft coupling (4)
20 260 618 R1 BOLT, ateering clutch shaft coupling retainer
(12}
21 271 AB1 R1 GASKET, drive bevel gear bearing Cage
cap (<)
22 279 963 R21 CAP w/PIN, 273 562 R, drive bevel gear
hearing cage (2)
172 x =178 hex-hd, cap SCHEW (1)
1/2" external-tooth, lock WASHER {.6)
23 56 01h D PIVOT,. steering clutch releane fork lower
bearing (2)
PRINTED INUNITID STATES OF AMERICA °

»

STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANMIEM ~ Comwvrrwmn

24

i

5

2€

27

27A

28

29
30

n

32

33

33

34

15

36

37

Ik

43

44

D-13

21 585 D RETAINER, ateering clutch release fork
lower bearing pivot {2)
1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
1/2 lock WASHER (2}
ST 554 BEARING, steering clotch relesse lower
fork {2}
£6 005 D LINK, steering clutch release collar
shifter {(4) R

3n3 998 R PIN, steering clutch rrlease collar iswer
shifter link (2}

148 152 SPRING, retaiaer, /27 {14}

279 139 R1 PIN, steering clutch release collar upper
ehifter link (2}

56 018 DA COLI.AR, LH and RH steering clutch
releane {2)

105 404 NIPPLE, 1/8° clowse (2)

53 231 DA BEARING. stee-. g clutch thrus: (£}

2%6 785 R3 SHAFT, steering clutch (2}
5715 D PLATE, steering clutch hub {2}
1/2 4 1-1/4" hex-hd, cop SCREW {12}
1/2" lock WASHER {12)

40 882 D DISC, wsteering clutch steel (77 teern. {TI: (%€
501 to 3500) {(steering clutch freld srnprove -
ment PACKAGE, 318 823 R%31, alec
available) (24}

118 820 R1 DISC, steering clute b wteel {77 teeth: {TI 150
31501 up) (also part of steering clute s § a2
improvement PACKAGY, 318 823 R +1) (040

40 B8 [ MISC, ateering rlutch friction (%8 tee ki
(Raybeator) (T1X-150 $01 to 3SO0) {arrering
clutch field 1mmprovernent PACKAGE,

3118 823 R91, alsc availible) {283
58 957 D DISC, steevring clutch friction (38 teern)

318

54

-54

18

54

B21

973

EXE

182

711

8

“41

th2

519

ST 443

256

A0

750

Gy

(bi-metallic] {7 D-150 “01 to 35001 {wteer-ng
clut:h field improvernent Pl sun
318 823 K9] also avariable) (26

R1 DISC, ateering clutch friction { ¥ ter 3
(rintered bronze) (TD-150 3%0: i "~
part of steer:ng clutch held improverms rv
PACKADGE, 319 823 R91) (24}

DB RETAINER, steering ciutch pressare sjr.og
(2)

Do SPRING, sterring clutch preasues {2}

Dc HUR, steering clutch (2}

DC PLATE. steering clutc} preasure {2}

D NOLT, steering ciut' h pressars plate
dowel (6)

172" lock WASHER ({6}

R91 FITTING, strering clutch piled bearing
jubrication (Alemite 1631 B} {2}

D PIPE, steering clutch piliot bearing fusri s oe

DA DRUN, aterring clutc b 12}

1/¢NF x 1.1/8 hex-bd, cap SCRF & i
1427 exteraal tooth bk WASHER 12
REARING, steer ng « lutch prlet ()

R NUT, sterrang clutch pilod Deafing v taine
{2

DA

SPACFKR, steering clatch pilot Gearing (.

FRINTED 16 URITID SYAYID OF Anst B3 A



i

STEERING SYSTEM

-76-

¥4

re

STEEKING SYSTEM

nxr,
NO,

LH.PAr T
MU MBS

DESCRIPTION

GYEERING CLUTCH RELEASFE. SHAFT AND MECHANISM — Convimume

4%
47
48
49
50
52

52

53

54
55
56

57

29 901 D

29 898 D

279 448 R2

279 447 R2

279 446 R2

138 322 H

109 461

275 131 R!

29 901 D

279 443 R2

279 444 R2

2719 445 R2

»er,
ey,

L pEAY
O o

LR 2 ET 24T 2 2

CONNECTUN, steering clutch jubrication [1)
tube (!n hearing retainer) (6}

NUT, coupling, steering ¢ utch Jubrication
tube {in grease tube bracket) (12}

TUBE, RH steering clutch releare fork $9
lower bearing uppes greane 56

TURE, RH steering ciutch relensr fork
upper bearing grease

TUBE, RH steering zlutch release bearing
upper grease

FITTING, steer.ng clutch grease tube
junction block lubrication (Alemite 1610 B)
(optional with 109 461) (4)

FITTING, ateering clutch gresse tube
junction block lubrication {Liacoln 5000}
(optional with 138 322 H) (4)

BLOCK, steering clutch greane tube
function
1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
1/4" lock WASHER (2}

CONNECT JON, steering clutch lubrication
tube (in junction block) (6}

TUBE, LH steering clutch releaee fork
upper bearing grease

TUBE, LH steering clutch releasr bearing
upper greass

TUBE, LH steering clutch release fork
lower bearing upper grease

279 449 R

279 606 R
279 607 R

126 121

271 281

JIR BZ3 R

273 262 B

§02 KR
172 602

278 027 R}

o

STEERING CLUTCHM PELEASE SMHATT AND MECHMANIGIM - Lo o

CLAMP, greance tabw tn ewm: tale 1)
1/4 WYUT
174 % 3747 v .0t aT. poineWime SCRTW
1/4 lock WASHMER

PRACKET, wprer groane tolw
BRS CEET, lower zrexee tube
TR SN vd b, el wmrime BUWE K 2 F)
174" Inck WASHER (2%

FITTING, steering cinteh vaiesor bonrong
tubric stior {optiomal with 7§ 2Ry 20,

FITTING, sterring cintr b roloswe bmo> g
tubrication (optirmel with 26 §&43 14,

PACKAGE, steering chated fiuldd owrvw: w
{romeaty of twerty.ren DT 118 80 4
and twenty-fo.r DISC, 114 RET &1

FIN, kevel gear hearing adpoover joo v (f}
FPLUG, pipe teit-hdie. , LFE}

PLUG, steering tlotch shal cnaplong 4
(23

R

WIRE, steering clotch shalt coupliog =i mee
bolt locking, (16 ge. = 9 Yooy} foedny
278 027 Ry {4y
WIRE, locking bul. {16 g, § dowetcrae v mus
specify length reqguired) {X3

X « Aw reruired

DRIVE PEVEL GEAR

ORIVE BEVEL GEAR — Crmvimats

rer, 1LH PART nee, 1.0 PaRmY
LI NuMmeR pricnITIien No. | tusmen
.
1 271 812 R1 ADJUSTER, drive bevel gear bearing (2} R 271 &78 R
2 271 878 R1! CAGE, drive bevel gerar bearing
3/14NF NUT (4)
/16 x 2 x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW {4}
9/16" external-tooth, lock WASHE R (8} 9 276 b4 R2
3 271 842 R1 CUP, drive bevel gear tapered bearing (2) 10 271 R4l R4}
4 271 841 BRI} CONE, drive bevel gear tapered bearing (2)
11 271 R4 R
5 271 879 R1 RING, drive bevel gear beraring cage sealing 279 942 R}
(2) 32 454 D
6 320 548 R1 GEAR, drive bevel (40 T) (TD-151-4001 Up) 122 19% Ry}
6 279 896 R1 GEAR, drive bevel (45 T} (TD-150-501 to
4000)
7 279 962 R1 HUB, drive bevel grar
PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMf mICA N .

e s st b 2 ) e ek ot o 4 s

DRECRiPTIDN

S R p—

CAGE, drive bevel gra v Bonrig
GHIETNE NUT &)
Glibm 2w PR e Bl cap BORE W &
G/1e enernal-tensth, lock MAaSEer k8

BOLT sirive bovel gear Spwai $4

CONE, drive hevel grar tapered bows . g

CUP, drive beve! goar tapmrat boar.cpn
BOLT, drive bevel gedr beadrong  sge &
WYY, drive heve gear Qowel best c e

FINTON and SHAFT gpevel 324 %84 &
GEAR. AN Sar B teati ko par 2 eee
‘ranemiseiont Lwiil work lor £ dw

SR TR AN BIMETED A TEW D e



